A RESOLUTION

To confirm the nomination of Associate Justice Martin G. Yinug to serve as Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the Federated States of Micronesia, pursuant to section 207 of title 2 of the Code of the Federated States of Micronesia, as amended.

- 1 WHEREAS, pursuant to section 207 of title 2 of the Code of
- 2 the Federated States of Micronesia, as amended, the President of
- 3 the Federated States of Micronesia nominates the justices of the
- 4 Supreme Court of the Federated States of Micronesia; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the President of the Federated States of Micronesia,
- 6 by letter dated February 15, 2010 nominated Associate Justice
- 7 Martin G. Yinug to serve as the Chief Justice of the FSM Supreme
- 8 Court based, inter alia, on his qualifications and outstanding
- 9 educational achievements coupled with his enormous experience in
- 10 public service, and numerous other outstanding credentials which
- 11 are summarized in his Bio-data, a copy of which is attached hereto
- 12 and is incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth
- 13 herein for all purposes; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Associate Justice Martin G. Yinug has the experience
- 15 and qualifications which make him a suitable candidate for Chief
- 16 Justice of the Federated States of Micronesia Supreme Court; and
- 17 WHEREAS, the nomination of Associate Justice Martin G. Yinuq
- 18 to serve as the Chief Justice of the FSM Supreme Court is subject
- 19 to the advice and consent of the Congress of the Federated States
- 20 of Micronesia; now, therefore,

```
BE IT RESOLVED by the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated
 1
   States of Micronesia, Third Special Session, 2010, that the
   nomination of Justice Martin G. Yinug as Chief Justice of the
   Supreme Court of the Federated States of Micronesia be confirmed;
 5
   and
 6
        BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
   resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
   of Micronesia, the Governors of each State, the Chief Justice of
   each State's Supreme Court, and to Justice Martin G. Yinug.
10
11 Date: <u>3/23/10</u>
                               Introduced by: /s/ Joe N. Suka
                                                   Joe N. Suka
12
                                                   (by request)
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

2 of 2